29159308

No.1023-01



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. An asterisk (%) means that the corresponding part is changed from the previous parts list or is newly added.
2. As to "#01” and “#02,” refer to the “Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
3. Codes on the “Q ty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- “0.1" and "2.0” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
4. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

5. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

o= ) Z b THRHICEE LT

Note#flZ LB SN T2 ) X b= % flE, FIMONTICH LT, AREEZIGEME N TR THL - L2 EHL T,
JAFN=TUDHOL, $02HNHNL, 2=V D “FEil” DAL IBHMITE N,
WEOHTIE, MEE2EL, 0.1, 2.050%HId. BS B —FL) 28LET,
BOEBEN (). MR ERERL ThW 3 R TH L2 L2 ERL 2T,
bt OOy e — Feld, MR THL L 2BRLET,




CONTENTS

H /4

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ................. ... ... .. 1
SHEE - S 5EBER

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ........ ... ... ... . 3
L#h - KFEBIGR

3. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................ ... ... . ... 5
$HHE o FEhBIfR

4. PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS ........................... ... ... ... 7
X 2 EEPIR

0. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....................... ... .. ... ... 8
szl A

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........................................ . 9
£ D BIR

7. THREAD TENSTON COMPONENTS ....................................... .. 11
A TR

8. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ................................. ... 12
& EFRIR%R

9. THREAD STAND & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ................ ... .. ... . 13
RILEEE - RAWLBRG

10. BXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LS-340V ........................ ... 14
LS—340VEHB
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ................... ... ... . ... 15

5l



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
b#h o KRB

53

1 D

(i
te



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | A Qty
1 TA-0500000-R0  PLUG FABY 2
2 B1906-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FOETY $FIITY 1
3 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK iy 0.1
4 S5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAYT 15/64-28 L=7 -2
S C0-2520000-00  0TL WICK 2y 0.1
6 35-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PA%YT 15/64-28 L=15 1
1 B1905-053-000  THREAD TAKE-UP FUETY 1
8 B1605-246-000  FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM A9 AVIY KA 1
9 S5-8661030-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MRV 1/4-40 L=10 2

10 €Q-2000000-00  OIl WICK 19y 0,06
11 B1907-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUETY 234FTYTh 1
12 CQ-2000000-00  QIL WICK SV 0.1
13 SD-0640322-TP  HINGE SCREVW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 2°vxy™ D=6.35 H=3.2 1
14 D1408-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MRS I5uhaypt 1
15 B1201-340-0A0  MAIN SHAFT ASHM. 7937 (93) 1
16 CQ-3030000-00  OIL VICK iy 0.1)
17 TA-0500601-H0  PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 MAey D=5X5.4 L=6 (1)
18 €Q-5050000-00  OIL WICK NV 0.1
19 B1210-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MR- J305e° Y 1
20 B1206-051-000 COUNTERWEIGHT JU741EY 1
21 55-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 FAFYT 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
22 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=18 MARYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
23 S5-7681750~-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 LRV 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
24 S5-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 FAXYT 9/32-28 L=7 1

25 B1202-051-000 _ MAIN SHAFT BUSHING. FRONT UUPAVEESS 5] 1

26 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MX2YT 15/64-28 L=15 1
27 B1203-051-000  QOIL FELT EEPAVERAS S AN i 2
28 B3517-009-000  OIL FELT REAR 2-77 TGRS 7LAE 2
29 55-8151550-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAEYT 15/64-28 L=15 1
30 B1203-340-000  BUSHING. INTERMEDIATE UMY S VD5 ] 1
31 35-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FA2Y" 1/4-40 L=6 2
32 D1450-055-B00  UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM EVERUE TS 1
33 RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING Cyvy™ 1
34 S5-7661110-TH  SCREV 1/4-40 L=11 ThEFRYT 1/4-40 L=11 1
35 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL. UPPER 99X7° 0 Yh 1
36 S5-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 2hEIRY” 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
37 55-8681650~TP  SCREVW 9/32-28 L=16 FARYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
38 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAFYT 15/64-28 L=15 1
39 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 k539 1/4-40 L=7 2
40 B1217-051-000 _ MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (2). REAR 97 gvndsn (2) 1
41 S5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZYT 15/64-28 L=7 2
42 B1216-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REA4R 9937y gynian (1) 1
43 SB-1150002-00  BEARING ATFYUT 1
44 B1218-051-000  REAR BEARING RETAINING COLLAR YIVTY GIRATPYVES b3 1
45 B1227-340-000  HAND WHEEL MATITTRR 1
46 S5-8151550-8P°  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MFY" 15/64-28 L=15 1
47 55-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 MA%YT 15/64-28 L=17 1
48 212-23300 TIMING BELT 2AIVETATRE 1
49 PS-0200102-KH  SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 7YY 2.0X10 1
50 212-23706 SPROCKET WHEEL. LOWER 2%22° 0y b 1
51 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°08Yh YUyt 2
52 55-8090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 FARYT 9/64-40 L=3.5 2
53 S5-7701010-SP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 IMeIEYT 5/16-24 L=10 1
54 212-23409 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON FUETYIIFEIRT Ry 1
25 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER PULTVIIFRYE AVYY 1
56 B1301-340-000  SAFETY CLUTCH DISK FUETVIFIUNTY 1
57 105-03605 SAFETY BASE ANV L) 1
58 B1639-051-000  SPRING TVRTRY A% 1
59 B1305-055-000-A SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING FUET-F AR 1
60 B1307-055-000 _ SAFETY CLUTCH HOQK FyeTyy-% 93 1
61 B1308-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK (S AVPESIE M B 1
62 B1309-055-000  COUNTER-HOOK SPRING FUETLU-F TSV AT R 1
63 B1310-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK [RMAAVIES SVE RV 1
64 B1314-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TRtV -F 93-Yvh ey 1



SH#E - TNHEIBISR

3. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- Qty
1 212-23854 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM. METIIFE 24 (53) 1
2 B1424-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT Mg a9btgyty 1
3 B1437-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK AR =327 2 (1
4 PT-0502700-S0  TAPERED PIN F-N -y (1
D 212-23805 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LU L E LD 5 (1
6 B1422-512-000  FELT MFRT= 3-}"-274 714} 1
7 B1440-512-000  RETAINER MRS = 3-}"-274 JIAF A¥X 1
8 B1606-512-000  ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT AANATTY RLIRN 1
9 B1608-512-000  ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR RANATTY GINARR 1

10 B1438-512-B00  WASHER 17.1X28X1.5 A-b7-7 AN 378 T=1.5 1
11 #01  B1438-512-A00  WASHER T=1.35 - arT-yThAN 378 % T=1.35 1
12 #01  B1438-512-C00  WASHER T=1.65 G-p7-97IA%K 3TH % T=1.65 1
13 B1438-512-C00  WASHER T=1.65 A-FT-ITE Y% T=1.65 1
14 S8-9152130-CP  SCREV 15/64-28 1.=20.5 oYAIET AR 15/64-28 1
15 B1430-512-000 DRIVING ARM ME" = 3-p"- 2-7"95" 1
16 B1434-246-000  CONNECTING ROD MR- 3-pT-pyp” 1
17 SD~1020961-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=9.6 2"vxyT D=10.2 H=9.6 2
18 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 ¥y 9/32-28 2
18 B1628-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK A4A4 TYY9FT 1
20 S5-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=14 L73y” 15/64-28 1.=14 1
21 S8-7110720-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 THEIRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
22 B1401-053-000  NEEDLE BAR AR - 1
23 B1411-053-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION AR -4 % 1
24 B1412-051-000  FELT ART-27% JLh} 1
25 55-7090910-SP _ SCREW 9/64-40 [= 8.5 TRV 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
26 MDP-170B2200 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22 A DPX17 #22 1
27 S5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 Ihe37YT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
28 103-08401 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MET - {bhr 1
29 B9117-051-000  BOBBIHN ATETY 1
30 B1801-340-0A0  HOOK ASH. 32 (3) 1
31 B1810-340-000  BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER THITRT VA 1
32 B1827-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK Th A% PUi4 an 1
33 B1826-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK PIN AT PUI4 anyTy 1
34 35-1092810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 ¥$9%97 6/64-40 L=25.4 1
35 SS-7090710-SP _ SCREW 9/64-40 1= 6.8 LG 9/64-40 1.=6.8 1
36 212-27509 ADJUSTING PLATE FANTRPUIAF 20942 1
37 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyAy7PFRT AL M5X0.8 L=12 2
38 WP-0520656-SA  WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 E33°97% 5.2X9.5X0.6 2
39 B1811-340-0A0  HOOK SHAFT SADDLE ASM. BRITHET4(73) 1
40 B1811-340-000  HOOK SHAFT SADDLE nRITR"4 &})]
41 B1812-340-000  HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, UPPER BeIT R (91) (1)
42 B1813-340-000  HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, LOVER BRITYAIN (I%) (1)
43 #01  B1820-246-000  WASHER T=2.1 BRYTHFTHTR T=2.1 1
44 #01  B1820-246-00A  WASHER A T=2.05 BRYTYETETR A T=2.05 1
45 B1820-246-00B  YASHER B T=2.0 BRITHTH R B T=2.0 1
46 #01  B1820-246-00C  WASHER C T=1.95 BRITHETH R C T=1.95 1
47 #01  B1820-246-00D  WASHER D T=1.9 BRITYETHTE D T=1.9 1
48 B1814-340-000  HOOK SHAFT GEAR BRITHBENIT AR 1
49 B1816-340-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT IEYTY 1
50 212-27103 FEED VERTICAL CAM L WA PMEL L 1) 1
51 35-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MzYT 15/64-28 L=4.7 2
52 B1836-246-000-A LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR IRITHHENT AR 1
53 S5-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FAFIT 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
54 B1803-246-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YR FHARA 1
55 B1805-201-000 OIL FELT _YRYTH RIARE JINE 1
56 100-80406 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IRV FHARN 1
57 S5-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA2YT 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
58 S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARYT 1/4-40 L=6 3
59 B1806-038-000  OIL FELT VRITY yvnAL JIhE 1
60 B3511-280-000 OQIL FELT YIY AR FIbE 1
61 C5-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 ¥=8 A9Zbr D=9.5 W=8 ¥3 1
62 S5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
63 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 1YYy (0.04)
64 B1432-027-000  OIL PAD ROLLER MES = 3-}"-274 JIAb 1
Note ( {EZD )#01..... SELECTIVE PART EIRE &



4. PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
il & X HEBALR

N
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Loy A Qty
1 B1501-241-H00  PRESSER BAR IR - 1
2 B1510-155-000  PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING FFLET - I2A%h 1
3 35-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAzY™ 15/64-28 L=7 1
4 55-6090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 L3797 9/64-40 L=9 1
_5 B1525-563-DAQ  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 19I7Y 93 1
6 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER THIPY 52274 V™9 an 1
7 D1463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE ERAVE R B RS 1
8 D1464-241-E0A  GUIDE PLATE BASE TEIFITFARTAL AR 1
9 B1508-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THIFI-EY%° 1
_10 B1511-555-000  NUT 1/2-28 13153-£9x0" Fyb 1
11 B1502-246-000  PRESSER SPRING 5T F392Y A7 % 1
12 B1512-141-HO0  HAND LIFTER ER AV A 1
13 B1515-051-000  HAND LIFTER PIN THI75T 3™ 1
14 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 27v3YT D=8 H=4.9 1
15 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 IR 11/64-40 1,=12.8 1
16 B1460-245-000  PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE THIPFT 7274 1
17 B1461-245-000  GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREY AR DMALE SVE P 1
18 B1462-053-000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING 1R2ARX Ir4% AT % 1
19 B1460-246-0A0  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. Ab 2R 9F4% (ryaTy) 1
_20 B3401-340-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER UI 7732 1
21 SD-1127321-SP HINGE SCREW D=12.7 H= 3.2 Y37 D=12.7 H=3.2 1
22 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 ?)H:?iu 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
23 S5-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MLFEYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
24 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IREIZYT 3/16-32 L=9.5 1



5. UPPER FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS
L& Bk

B1466-053-000-A WALKING BAR

WALKING FOOT

BUSHING

UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT
SCREW_STUD

/

/

TIEYERT -

FIRGITY

3IEINITY A%
TIEINITY

PIRTY Lk RvEYT

§m«mﬂt©}~——4;—-

(

"~c::;__7~__~4@mﬁ

i
o

(o]

UPPER FEED CONNECTING LINK
L SHAPED LINK

WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK
WALKING BAR SPRING

YALKING BAR SPRING

bR AANVE DI

La™g vy

UNE VLR VL)
PITIYNZITTRTY (53)
TITPIRT - FFINT X

OIL FELT

FELT RETAINER

UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD
UPPER FEED SPRING ROD
CONNECTING STUD

PANAS

JIAM 431

g3y nyre

VR UL A

99370 9T Luryyth

HINGE SCREW

WASHER 4.8X11.5X%2
NUT 11/64-40

NUT 1/4-40

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5

LR UIRIP) A ke
E3TH R 4.8X11.5X%2
o3y 11/64-40
ayprIYr 1/4-40

L9%Y" 11/64-40 1,=6.5

, 19{////////
N
REF.NO NOTE PART NO.
1
2 B1470-053-000
3 B1455-053-000
4 B1456-053-000
_5 B1457-055-000
6 B1458-241-H00
7 D1459-241-E00
8 B1465-053-000
9 212-30057
_10 B1468-053-000
11 B1702-012-000
12 B1213-012-000
13 D1453-055-B00
14 D1454-055-B00
15 D1455-055-B00
16 D1456-055-B00
17 WP-0482086-SD
18 NS-6110530-SP
19 NS-86860430-SP
20 SS-6110710-TP
21 SS-9161610-SP
22 212-30107
23 SS=-7090710-SP
24 £Q-2020000-00

SCREW 1/4-24 L=16

WALKING BAR RETAINING PLATE
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8

OIL WICK

ayprst b 1/4-24 1=16

PIATUNTRIITRT I 4%

NEFEYT 9/64-40 L=6.8

Y

PO DD bbb b b b ot 2 ek bd e bk fed ped b et bed o e [N o ped

o
<



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%0 B




REF.NO NOTE

PART NOD.

DESCRIPTION [ Qty

1 B1619-246-000  CONNECTING ROD 79 oyt 1

2 B1621-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN A7) AVEY 44 Yy 1

3 SS-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MEI" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

4 212-26006 FEED DRIVING ROCKER FIUAVB R4 1
-5 55-8151150-SP_ SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10.5 PX9” 15/64-28 1.=10.5 1
6 B1622-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT 9 AVEY ¥ty 1

7 B1623-246-000  BUSHING AP AVEY ITh 33 1

8 S$-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA2Y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

9 B1627-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK PIN FEUS I VLS A 1
10 55-8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 PAZIT 9/64-40 =5 2
11 B1626-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK A9 AVhY #9172 2
12 B1624-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM Y Fa9ey YUy 1
13 B1625-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT 7Y AVEY Bh2%% VT 1
14 212-28501 FEED REGULATOR L USELIE: 1
15 B1652~115-000  HEEDLE FEED REGULATING SPRING 17043-49%9° 1
16 B1633-246-000  STITCH DIAL ATy 12 1
17 S3-6121050-SP SCREV 3/16-28 L= 9.5 k539" 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
18 B1147-555-000  PIN 9 F3-¢y °y 1
19 B1148-555-000  SPRING 79 F3-vy e°ynti 1
_20 212-28402 REVERSE FEED LEVER SHAFT AN~y 1
21 212-26105 CONTROL LEVER CRANK FIIUNT =I5 1
22 SS-6121210-SP  SCREVW 3/16-28 L=12 L3#9”" 3/16-28 L=12 1
23 SS-8150710-SP SCREVW 15/64-28 L=7 MIxY® 15/64-28 L=7 1
24 B1830-246-000  CONTROL LEVER CRANK LINK 70 AVEy YUy (8) 1
25 SD-0640325-SP _ HINGE SCREY D=6.35 H=3.2 2°0%y" D=6.35 H=3.2 4
26 B1631-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT ARM 9 AVhY ITh 93T 1
27 SS-8121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L9%y" 3/16-28 L=12 1
28 B1666-246-000  TENSION SPRING EINY AT % 1
29 SD-0400201-SD  HINGE SCREW D= 4 H= 2 2TVRYT D=4 H=2 1
_30 212-26709 SUSPENSION HOOK LN YN 2k 1
31 B1602-340-000  FEED BAR CRANK TPV 47534% 1
32 B1806-038-000  OIL FELT IRYTY wvndgh 7IRb 1
33 212-25305 FEED DOG, 3.2MM APUNT ($7° 93y M73:3.2) 1
34 SS-6110670-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 IRETRYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
35 B1601-340-000 FEED BAR SUPPORT 709 1343 1
36 SD-0790701-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=7 TYEVT D=7.94 H=7 2
37 B1603-340-000  FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE X?U& 114142 1
38 S5~1080620~-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 $35%9° 1/8-44 L=6 4
39 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IEIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
40 B1616-246-000 FEED BAR LINK 7Y 274 vy 1
41 S5-8150750-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=7 1
42 B1617-246-000  FEED ROCKER LINK SHAFT ANt 29 Yy Iy 1
43 B1607-246-000  BUSHING, FRONT ZAAL APYYTY 1N 1
44 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 RYBFYE 1/4-40 2
45 212-24308 FEED ROCKER SHAFT AANARGN I Y 1
46 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 A72b9% D=11.11 ¥=10 1
47 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FA2YT 1/4~40 L=6 2z
48 B1609-246-000  BUSHING, REAR 2484 APYITY wynian 1
49 SS5-81515650~SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 M9 15/64-28 L=15 1
50 SS=7151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=14.5 IhEGEY” 15/64-28 1=14.5 1
51 212-26303 FEED LEVER CONNECTING LINK B 129V (B) 1
52 212-26600 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING VUL EVAE W AP DT 1
53 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIAF 1¥I 1
54 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT JINF i
55 B1806-038-000  OIl, FELT RI7F 9YNARN JIAE 1
56 B1622-555-000  HINGE PIN THY £3-29271 FAY™Y 1
57 B1624-141-H00  FEED LEVER 19 uAT- 1
58 S3-8151150-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 MEY™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
59 SS-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L3%9" 15/64-28 L=14 1
_60 SS-7620750-SP__ SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 REGRY” 3/16-32 1,=6.5 2
61 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M2IT 1/4-40 L=8 1
62 SS-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MXEYT 1/4-40 L=10 1
63 CQ-2000000-00  OIL VICK vy (0.1
64 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 E3THTR 3.7X8X1 1
65 85-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IETEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

— 10 —



7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
R T BIR%

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGN - S Qty
1 212-30552 TENSION CONTROLLER ASHM. 15399 (93) 1
2 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT 1+$3-2 Vb (1)
3 B3129-053-000  TENSION SPRING AMFI-IN"% (1)
4 B3121-512-000  TENSION CONTROLLER BASE AMF3-Y 2T 44% 1
S B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AFM ATRYTY (1
6 B3124-051-000  TENSION STUD A+ F3-h" - (1
7 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC 1MF3-3 $5 (1)
8 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT A3 %Y o)
9 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AFFMIAT R 1

10 B3132-061-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER 4+$3-9%5 433 .0
11 B3134-051-000  TENSION RELEASE LEVER {hand 432 (1)
12 B3137-051-00A  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE SHAFT AFMIATR PURL BVADTY (1)
13 B3122-053-000  TENSION RELEASE BAR AF2RRX FIRT - (H
14 PS-0200122-K0  SPRING PIN 2.0X12 27°WVYTe"y 2.0X12 (D
15 SD~-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vry” D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
16 S5-4080610-3P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=6.4 n
17 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT AFFIATRITTFYH M
13 B3137-051-00B  TENSION GUIDE DISC, INNER ARMINTF PUFAES (9F77) (n
19 B3137-051-00C  SHAFT ARMINTR PUFATY n
20 B3137-051-00D  TENSION GUIDE DISC. QUTER ARRUNT R PUI4%5 I8 T) (1)
21 212-21452 TENSION CONTROLLER ASH. NO.1 27444 F390EYH 1
22 D3161-5556-B00  FIRST TENSION POST 27445 ArFR-UFT - o))
23 D3162-555-B00  THREAD GUIDE 2744 APFI-VRT- FUIA o))
24 D3168-555-H0B  SPRING 2741 AFFIIINTR (1)
25 B3214-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AbF3-y %9 (2)
26 B3216-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSIOW NUT 4+¥3-y Vb (1
27 S85-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FX2Y™ 11/64-40 L=5 1
28 35-7110720-3P  SCREV  11/64-40 L=7 IWLIFRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 55-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64~40 L=7 ¥A$IFYT 9/64-40 L=7 1

- 11 -



8. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

i LT B AR

o

HGEATRRTAE O

o

/

REF.NO NOTE PART NO.
1 212-30602 HANGING ROD YUK 1
2 '210-27503 BAR CONNECTION YUR™ 92" A 1
3 212-30701 SPRING TEVURTDEIAT 2 1
4 B3418-245-000  SPRING HOLDER EFTT AN 29y 1
5 SD-0790601-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 2°v2y” D=7.94 H=6 1
6 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 oyh73yE 3/16-32 1
7 SS-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 IMEFFIT 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
3 B8131-019-000  CHAIN 74y 1
g B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK SH™% a3y 2
10 B8101-232-0A0  PEDAL ASM. A" 2N Y3 1
11 B8101-232-000  PEDAL A% R (1
12 B8125-012-000  PEDAL THRUST COLLAR T34% #1957 (2)
13 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 DYPIF AL M6 L=12 (2)

- 12 _



9. THREAD STAND & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
RALEEE » RBHLEBR

____________________________

9 13
U 44—
14— 15
|
| Bj 16
9
]
| 1
| L]
I
1
1
REF.NC NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGC = S Qty
1 B3301-012-0A0 THREAD STAND ASM. 4427 I-F h3 1
2 B3307-012-000 THREAD GUIDE 42T AFPFUIA (2)
3 B3310-012-000  POSITION CUP SET SCREVW AM2T APPUIA IAEDT (1)
4 WS-0641560-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 NERETP % 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
5 B3309-012-000  POSITION Cip Ab2F APPUIL RIYETR (1
6 B3308-012-000  ROD WASHER 1327 APPUIAY (1)
7 B3306-012-000  SPOOL ROD AF2F H1hY (1)
8 NM-6061061-SE NUT M6 oYy M6 10X11.5X10 (1)
9 B3302-012-000  SPOCL REST ROD 425 2By (1)
10 ' B3312-012-000  SPOOI. RETAINER 1E3% JUETA (2
11 B3305-012-000 SPOOL PIN AR2F IR~ (2)
12 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION AFTEryT (2)
13 B3303-012-000  SPOOL REST 1+2% 9F (1)
14 WP-0560860-SE WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 L33 5 % 5.8X12X0.8 (2}
15 ¥S-0531060-KR___SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 NP R 5. 3X8, 3X] 2)
16 NS-6123881-SE  NUT 3/16-28 oyyyryr 3/16-28 (2)
17 SH~9081080-SE SCREY M6 L=10 oyhrET Rk M8 L=10 (1
18 NM-6100863-SE NUT M10 oyEyEyh M10 332 {2)
19 SK-3452000-SE W0OD SCREW D=4.5 L=20 REVEYT D=4.5 L=20 (3
20 B3301-012-000  SPQOL STAND Ab2T2°4 (D
21 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 NEETHT % 10X18%2.5 (1)
22 110-77587 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. £12509% K917 1
23 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. ARIRAPFAIIRTIR L 59Ty (1)
24 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 R{EIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (D
25 B3126-012-000 _ THREAD TENSION DISK 1}$3-313 (2)
26 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING 1b$3-Y A% B (1
27 110-72204 TENSION NUT ALF39Y b 1)
28 SS5-7110350-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 RBEIXYT 11/64-40 L= 3.5 M
29 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE IR ENINE SO (1)
30 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE B4R - 27 (1)
31 110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER RTET VeI (1)
32 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.8 2°uY™ D=4.9 H=2.6 (1
33 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1.=12.5 52y 1/8-44 1=12.5 (1)
34 WP-0501016~SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3 H % 5X10.5X%1 2
35 SK-3452500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.5 L=25 REVFYT D=4.5 =25 2

- 13 —



10. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LS-340V
LS—340VERAKS

REF.NO HNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION 4 M) A 4 Qty
1 MAQ-143010A0 0143 SET Q143¢9h 1
2 MAQ-14301000 THROAT PLATE N 42 (1)
3 MAQ-14302000 FEED PLATE A ASM. Y424 (F9279) (1)
4 MAQ-14303000 FEED PLATE B 179428 ()
5 MAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK NUT N 4YR™  FIAFYE (2)
6 MAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW PRV S & SN (2)
7 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 REBEFEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
8 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WEIRYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
9 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE F-TOH AT (1)
_10 SD-0721112-SN _ HINGE SCRE¥ D=7.24 H=11.1 _ 2YRyT D=7.24 H=11.1 0]
11 212-32004 SPRING . DAEVEARSRIDY EMPT S 3§ ] (1)
12 MAQ-14306000 FEED > vl (1)
13 MAQ-14307000 FEED VERTICAL CAM /L VML T A TN (1
14 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. IHIFY (73) ) (1
_15 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT 9915 7Y (1)
16 SS-6110710-TP SCREY 11/64-40 L= 6.5 E5%3" 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
Note ( && )

*ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MODEL LS-340.
LEUAOBET, LS-340 HBTT,

— 14 —



NMIIJMER 1 C I I INID < O PAR TS =51
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NG PAGE REF
ok H N g B NO ik - EH N0 ik H N

B1105-340-000 2 30 |B1608-512-000 6 9 | B3309-012-000 13 5 1 8D-0400201-SD 10 29
B1106-340-000 2 28 | B1609-246-000 10 48 | B3310-012-000 13 3 | SD-0470281-8P 11 15
B1108-340-000 2 32 | B1616-246-000 10 40 | B3311-012-000 13 12 | SD-0490261-SP 15 32
B1114-246-000 2 35 | B1617-246-000 10 42 | B3312-012-000 13 10 | SD-0640322-TP 4 13
B1116-246-000 2 13 | B1619-246-000 10 1 | B3401-340-000 7 20 | SD-0640325-SP 10 25
B1117-246-000 2 g | B1621-246-000 10 2 | B3418-245-000 12 4 | SD-0721112-SN 14 10
B1128-246-000 2 43 | B1622-246-000 10 6 | B3503-115-000 2 16 | SD-0790801-SP 12 5.
B1129-563-000 2 19 | B1622-555-000 10 56 | B3511-280-000 6 60 |SD-0790701-SP 10 36
B1130-051-000 2 10 | B1623-246-000 10 7 | B3517-009-000 4 28 |3D-0800352-SP 2 14
B1130-528-000 2 26 |B1624-141-H00 10 57 | B8101-232-0A0 12 10 | SD-0800481-SP 7 14
B1131-528-000 2 27 | B1624-246-000 10 12 | B8101-232-000 1211 | SD-1020961-SP 6 17
B1140-051-000 2 21 |B1625-246-000 10 13 | B8125-012-000 12 12 | 3D-1127321-SP 7 21
B1147-555-000 10 18 | B1626-246-000 10 11 |'B8131-019-000 12 8 | SK-3452000-3E 13 19
B1148-555-000 10 19 | B1627-246-000 10 g | B8133-019-000 12 g | SK-3452500-3C 13 35
B1156-115-000 2 39 | B1628-248-000 6 19 |B9117-051-000 6 29 | SM-6051202-TP 6 37
B1201-340-040 4 15 | B1630-246-000 10 24 SH-6082002-3P 2 5
B1202-051-000 4 25 | B1631-246-000 10 26 | €Q-2000000-00 4 10 | SM-9061080-SE 1317
B1203-051-000 4 27 | B1633-246-000 16 16 | CQ-2000000-00 4 12 | SH-9061203-SE 12 13
B1203-340-000 4 30 | B1639-051-000 4 58 | CQ-2000000-00 10 83 | S5-1080620-SP 10 38
B1206-051-000 4 20 |B1652-115-000 10 15 | CQ-2020000-00 2 17 | SS-1092810-SP 6 34
B1210-051-000 4 19 | B1666-246-000 10 28 | CQ-2020000-00 4 3 | S5-2090520-SL 2 33
B1213-012-000 & 12 | B1702-012-000 8 11 | CQ-2020000-00 6 63 |S5-2090710-SP 2 20
B1213-012-000 10 53 | B1702-012-000 10 54 | CQ-2020000-00 8 24 |S85-2090710-SP 2 25
B1214-019-000 4 51 | B1801-340-0A0 6 30 | CQ-2520000-00 4 5 | 85-2090710-3P 1129
B1216-051-000 4 42 | B1803-246-000 6 54 |CQ-3030000-00 4 16 | SS-4080610-SP 11 16
B1217-051-000 4 40 | B1805-201-000 6 55 | CQ-5050000~00 4 18 | SS-5090610-SP 2 4
B1218-051-000 4 44 | B1806-038-000 6 59 | CS-0950810-SH 6 61 |SS-5090610-SP 2 22
B1227-340-000 4 45 | B1806-038-000 10 32 JCS-1111019-SH 10 46 | SS-6090910-TP 7 4
B1301-340-000 4 56 | B1806-038-000 16 55 SS-6110670-TP 10 34
B1302-051-000 4 35 ] B1810-340-000 6 31 |D1158-241-E00 2 7 188-6110710-TP 8 20
B1305-055-000-A 4 59 | B1811-340-0A0 8 39 |D1408-241-E00 4 14 |5S-6110710-TP 14 16
B1307-055~000 4 60 |B1811-340-000 6 40 | D1450-055-B0O0 4 32 |SS-6121050-3P 10 17
B1308-055-000 4 61 |B1812-340-000 6 41 | D1453-055-B00 8§ 13 |S5-8121210-SP 10 22
B1309-055-000 4 62 |B1813-340-000 6 42 | D1454-055-B00 8 14 |SS-6121210-SP 10 27
B1310-055-000 4 63 |B1814-340-000 6 48 | D1455-055-B00 & 15 | S5-6151440-SP 6 20
B1314-055-000 4 64 |B1816-340-000 6 49 | D1456-055-B00 8 16 | 3S-6151440-SP 16 59
B1401-053-000 6 22 |B1820-246-00A & 44 |[D1459-241-E00 3 7 | S$-6660710-TP 4 39
B1411-053-000 6 23 |B1820-246-00B 6 45 | D1462-241-E00 7 6 | S85-7080510-TP 6 27
B1412-051-000 6 24 | B1820-246-00C 6 46 | D1463-241-E00 7 7 |85-7081310-8P 13 33
B1422-512-000 6 6 | B1820-246-00D 6 47 ;D1464-241-E0A 7 & | 8$8-7090520-SP 2 24
B1424-512-000-4 6 2 | B1820-246-000 6 43 | D3161-555-B00 11 22 | 88-7090710-SP 2 2
B1430-512-000 6 15 | B1826-246-000 6 33 |D3162-555-B00 11 23 | §$§-7090710-SP 6 35
B1432-027-000 6 64 |B1827-246-000 6 32 |D3168-555-H0B 11 24 | 3S-7090710-SP & 23
B1434-246-000 6 16 |B1836-246-000-A 6 52 S5-7090910-3P 6 25
B1437-512-000-4 6 3 | B1905-053-000 4 7 | MAQ-08204000 14 6 | SS-7090910-SP 10 65
B1438-512-A00 6 11 |B1906-051-000 4 2 | HAGQ-08205000 14 5 | 88-7110350-3P 13 28
B1438-512-B0¢ 6 10 |B1907-051-000 4 11 | HAQ-09206000 14 8 | SS-7110410-3P 2 37
B1438-512-C00 6 12 | B3121-512-000 11 4 | HAQ-08307000 14 15 | $S-7110510-8P 14 7
B1438-512-C00 6 13 | B3122-053-000 11 13 | MAQ-083080A0 14 14 | SS-7110510-SP 14 8
B1440-512-000 6 7 | B3123-051-000 11 5 | MAQ-14301040 14 1 | S8-7110710-SP 2 1
B1455-053-000 8 3 | B3124-051-000 11 6 | MAQ-14301000 14 2 | 8S-7110720-8P 11 28
B1456-053-000 ] 4 |B3125-012-000 11 2 | HAQ-14302000 14 3 | S85-7110720-TP 6 21
B1457-055-000 8 5 | B3126-012-000 13 25 | HAQ-14303000 14 4 | 885-7110730-SP 12 7
B1458-241-H00 8 6 | B3126-051-000 11 7 | MAQ-14306000 14 12 | SS-7110830-SP 10 39
B1460-245-000 7 16 | B3127-051-000 11 8 | MAQ-14307000 14 13 | 88-7110840-3P - 13 24
B1460-246-0A0 7 19 | B3128-051-000 11 9 | MDP-170B2200 6 26 |SS-7111120-Sp 2 18
B1461-245-000 7 17 | B3129-012-B00 13 26 $8-7111310-SP 7 15
B1462~053-000 7 18 | B3129-053-000 11 3 | NM-6061061-SE 13 8 | 85-7112810-SP 2 3
B1465-053-000 8 8 | B3132-051-000 11 10 | NM-6100663-SE 13 18 | S8S-7113110-SP 2 29
B1466-053-000-4 8 1 | B3134-051-000 11 11 | HS-6110530-SP 8 18 | S§-7150740-SP 7 23
B1468-053-000 & 10 | B3137-051-00A 11 12 | NS-6123881-SE 13 18 | 88-7150940-SP 2 3
B1470-053-000 8 2 | B3137-051-00B 11 18 | NS-6620310-SP 12 6 | S5-7151550-8p 10 50
B1501-241-H00 7 1 | B3137-051-00C 11 19 | NS-6660430-SP & 19 | SS-7620750-SP 10 60
B1502-246-000 7 11 | B3137-051-00D 11 20 | K35-6660430-SP 10 44 | 85-7621040-SP 7T 22
B1509-141~H00 7 9 | B3138-512-000 2 23 | HS-6680410-SP 6 18 | S5-7621040-SP 7 24
B1510-155-000 7 2 | B3211-555-000 13 30 S5-7661110-TH 4 34
B1511-555-000 7 10 | B3214-047-000 11 25 | PS-0200102-KH 4 49 | SS-7681750~-TP 4 23
B1512-141-H00 7 12 | B3216-047-000 11 26 | PS-0200122-K0 11 14 ) 8S-7681750-TP 4 36
B1515-051-000 7 13 | B3301-012-040 13 1 | PS-0600241-00 2 41 |35-7701010-SP 4 53
B1525-563-DA0 7 5 | B3301-012-000 1320 | PS-0600302-KP 2 40 |S5-8090410-SP = 4 52
B1601-340-000 16 35 | B3302-012-000 13 9 | PS-0600802-KP 2 42 | 8S-8080540-SP 1010
B1602-340-000 10 31 | B3303-012-000 13 13 | PT-0502700-S0 6 4 | 55-8110410-TP 6 62
B1603-340-000 10 37 | B3305-012-000 13 11 $§5-8110510-SP 1127
B1605-246-000 4 8 1B3306-012-000 13 7 | RC-2421211-KP 4 33 | 8S-8150510-TP 6 51
B1606-512-000 6 8 | B3307-012-000 13 2 S5-8150510-TP 6 53
B1607-246-000 10 43 | B3308-012-000 13 6 | SB-1150002-00 4 43 | 53-8150510-TP 6 57

15 -




NUMER I C

| I INIDE X = PARTS =51
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART MO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF

L m®E H 0 [k _H X0 mE -~ H N0 | &
55-8150510-TP 10 3 | 212-27509 6 36
S5-8150510-TP 10 8 | 212-27905 2 36
35-8150710-SP 4 4 |212-30057 8 9
S5-8150710~SP. 4 41 |212-30107 8 22
S5-8150710-Sp 7 3 1212-30552 11 1
55-8150710-SP 10 23 |212-30602 12 1
S5-8150750-SP 10 41 |212-30701 12 3
$5-8151150-SP 10 5 1212-32004 14 11
35-8151150-SP 10 58

55-8151550-SP 4 6

S5-8151550-SP 4 26

S5-8151550-SP 4 29

35-8151550-Sp 4 38

55-8151550-SP 4 46

55-8151550-SP 10 49

35-8151780-SP 4 47

S5-8660610~TP 4 31

55-8660610-TP 10 47

35-8660612-TP 6 58

35-8660810-TP 10 81

$5-8661030-SP 4 9

35-8661040-TP 10 62

S5-8680540-SP 4 21

S5-8680730-SP 4 24

35-8681650-TP 4 22

35-8681650-TP 4 37

35-9152130~CP 6 14

$5-9161610~SP 8 21

TA-0500000-R0O 4 1

TA-0500601-M0 4 17

TA-1250406-R0 2 6

WP-0371016-SD 10 64

YP-0482086-SD 8 17

WP-0501016-SC 13 34

WP-0520656-SA 6 38

WP-0560860-SE 13 14

W5-0531060-KR 13 15

¥S-0641560-KR 13 4

¥S-1002560-KR 13 21

100-80406 6 56

103-08401 6 28

103-20208 11 17

105-03605 4 57

110-72204 13 27

110-77567 13 22

110-78003 13 31

110-78102 13 29

110-78250 13 23

210-27503 12 2

212-20207 2 38

212-20405 2 34

212-20900 2 3

212-21056 2 1

212-21205 2 12

212-21452 11 21

212-23201 2 15

212-23300 4 48

212-23409 4 54

212-23508 4 55

212-23706 4 50

212-23805 6 5

212-23854 6 1

212-24308 10 45

212-25305 10 33

212-26006 10 4

212-26105 10 21

212-26303 10 51

212-26402 10 20

212-26501 10 14

212-26600 10 52

212-26709 10 30

212-27103 6 50

- 16 —




wBLERCE

EEL S, s
T ordor or for lurther

JUKI CORPORATION informagian,

ploasa canbact

LNV L ERNREE AR BT RS EOET,
® T GG fiplien Sovensd i ihis pans 151 is sobeect 10 Chacgs br improvem ent of e comimidily wsaut nohice
AZE =T R E 1 R E R TR - EPE L ps el

# TEica frirlss Bimd s eclibesd and giiniedd i ACCorlance wiih the produc! Specelfac s, & o Apeil 1394

Pyingedd in Japan (Te)




